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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Early real-world evidence of persistence on oral anticoagulants for 

stroke prevention in non-valvular atrial fibrillation: a cohort study in 

UK primary care 

AUTHORS Johnson, Michelle; Lefèvre, Cinira; Collings, Shuk-Li; Evans, David; 
Kloss, Sebastian; Ridha, Essra; Maguire, Andrew 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Assistant Professor Tatjana S. Potpara, MD, PhD 
Cardiology Clinic, Clinical Centre of Serbia, School of Medicine, 
Belgrade University, Belgrade, Serbia 

REVIEW RETURNED 13-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS In the manuscript entitled ‘Early real-world evidence of persistence 
on oral anticoagulants for stroke prevention in non-valvular atrial 
fibrillation: a cohort study in UK primary care’, dr Johnson et al. 
described the patterns of oral anticoagulant therapy (OAC) 
prescription in a cohort of mostly OAC-naïve patients with non-
valvular atrial fibrillation (AF) during the period from October 2012 to 
December 2014.  
The manuscript is well written and easy to read, and reported data 
add information on the patterns of use of both vitamin K antagonists 
and non-vitamin K oral anticoagulants (NOACs) in contemporary 
real-world primary care setting. My major concern would be the short 
follow-up and the method of assessment of the persistence to OAC, 
which both preclude relevant conclusions on the persistence to OAC 
(particularly to NOACs). Hence, I would strongly suggest that the 
principal aim and the title of the manuscript be revised accordingly 
(e.g., Real-world evidence of patterns of OAC use...), whilst 
persistence should be discussed as a secondary endpoint (with 
major limitations properly acknowledged). 

 

REVIEWER Green, Martin 
University of Ottawa  
Ottawa, ON, Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 25-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The manuscript addresses persistence of OAC therapy in patients 
prescribed new OAC for stroke prevention in AF from a GP 
database.  
The results show slightly improved persistence with apixaban vs 
other NOACs.  
My major comment is that the comparison uses the smallest 
population (apixaban) vs the all the larger populations (VKA, 
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rivaroxaban, and dabigatran) thus increasing the possibility of 
statistical error.  
I find it difficult to imagine why only this comparison was chosen. I 
am concerned that the BMS funding may have driven the choice of 
comparison and this should be clearly stated in the discussion if so.  
The authors also do not discuss other potential causes of changing 
prescriptions including the effect of advertising on physician 
prescribing patterns and the potential effect of the desire to 
prescribe the "newest" NOAC for someone having issues with the 
"older" ones. I find the article lacks a clear analysis of the role of 
physician prescribing behaviour in the limitations section. 

 

REVIEWER Dr. Chris Sutton 
University of Central Lancashire, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 02-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Minor compulsory revisions  
 
1. P6. Statistical analyses (l53): This paragraph should clarify that 
the methods used non-persistence as the event in the Cox 
regression analysis; it would also be preferable to detail how 
censoring was handled in the analysis. Related to this issue, the 
captions for Tables 4 and 5 should refer to non-persistence as the 
hazard ratios presented in the table are the ratios of the hazards of 
non-persistence for the listed variables (relative to the comparison 
group or level).  
 
2. Address the apparent non-convergence issue in the modelling of 
the time to non-persistence during first two months of follow-up; the 
reported risk of thromboembolism HR does not make sense (<0.01, 
95%CI <0.01 to <0.01). If this really is a valid result, then some 
comment on this would be merited, particularly as it is not a 
significant risk factor in any of the other three models for which the 
results are presented in Tables 4 and 5.  
 
3. Amend the label for the horizontal axis in Figure 4. to, for 
example, ‘Time since new OAC initiation’.  
 
4. Although the authors indicate that they have described their 
sensitivity analyses in the Methods and Results, these are only 
reported in the Discussion (in relation to the definition of non-
persistence – using the 30 day rather than 60 day cut-off [p10, l19] 
and also the use of the INR to help define VKA non-persistence 
[p10, l10)). These should be detailed in both the Methods and 
Results sections of the manuscript as they are important to the 
approach used in this study, and for future studies on this topic.  
 
5. ‘Time’ (between AF diagnosis and index date, and between index 
date and the event or censoring) is presented consistently as 
‘months’ – this relates particularly to ‘Time between AF diagnosis 
and index date’ in Tables 1 and 2.  
 
6. Clarify the meaning of (i.e. label more clearly) ‘N patients at risk’ 
and ‘N of patients censored’ in Table 3, or remove these statistics if 
they are not sufficiently mportant. Presumably the number a risk is 
the number of patients at risk after the specified time-point (although 
that will be 0 by definition at the end of follow-up)?  
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Minor discretionary revisions  
 
1. P2. Abstract (l36): Suggest adding ‘also’ in final sentence of 
‘Results’ i.e. “Pooling OAC Naïve and experienced patients, non-
persistence was also higher …”.  
 
2. P10. Discussion (l31-44): Given the style of reporting (i.e. 
including the limitations in a general discussion of the results, rather 
than as a separate section of the Discussion), I suggest rewriting 
and expanding these two paragraphs. They both relate to the issue 
of confounding: the adjustment for important confounders available 
in CPRD is a strength of this study, particularly given the noted 
differences between those prescribed the different OACs; however, 
the issue of unmeasured potential confounders is also important 
and, as reported, results in a study limitation.  
 
3. I would suggest that the authors consider referring to the 
descriptive statistics presented for ‘Time between AF diagnosis and 
index date’ in the discussion of lack of data capture on initial OAC 
use (p10, l26-29). 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

In the manuscript entitled ‘Early real-world evidence of persistence on oral anticoagulants for stroke 

prevention in non-valvular atrial fibrillation: a cohort study in UK primary care’, dr Johnson et al. 

described the patterns of oral anticoagulant therapy (OAC) prescription in a cohort of mostly OAC-

naïve patients with non-valvular atrial fibrillation (AF) during the period from October 2012 to 

December 2014.  

The manuscript is well written and easy to read, and reported data add information on the patterns of 

use of both vitamin K antagonists and non-vitamin K oral anticoagulants (NOACs) in contemporary 

real-world primary care setting. My major concern would be the short follow-up and the method of 

assessment of the persistence to OAC, which both preclude relevant conclusions on the persistence 

to OAC (particularly to NOACs). Hence, I would strongly suggest that the principal aim and the title of 

the manuscript be revised accordingly (e.g., Real-world evidence of patterns of OAC use...), whilst 

persistence should be discussed as a secondary endpoint (with major limitations properly 

acknowledged).  

 

 

/// Our response:  

Yes, we agree with the reviewer’s concerns surrounding the estimation of persistence and as 

suggested we have highlighted these limitations in the discussion section (P12, L2-15). With regards 

to the reviewers concerns around the aim and title, this study was designed and conceived to 

examine specifically persistence and as such we feel we have to adhere to this in the aim and title 

albeit with the additional caveats. We have indicated in the title that these are only early results on 

persistence to acknowledge that further studies are needed. ///  

 

Reviewer: 2  

The manuscript addresses persistence of OAC therapy in patients prescribed new OAC for stroke 

prevention in AF from a GP database.  

The results show slightly improved persistence with apixaban vs other NOACs.  

My major comment is that the comparison uses the smallest population (apixaban) vs the all the 

larger populations (VKA, rivaroxaban, and dabigatran) thus increasing the possibility of statistical 

error.  
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I find it difficult to imagine why only this comparison was chosen. I am concerned that the BMS 

funding may have driven the choice of comparison and this should be clearly stated in the discussion 

if so.  

 

/// Our response:  

This study is aimed at apixaban since it is a new drug with little known in this area. The comparisons 

are made against apixaban and the study period was specifically chosen to be when apixaban was 

available. To clarify this, we have added wording to the aim and methods section (P5, L9 and L26-

32). In addition, changing the reference to the largest group would reduce the variance, therefore we 

have taken a conservative approach which provides slightly wider confidence intervals i.e. we are less 

likely to find evidence of a difference. ///  

 

The authors also do not discuss other potential causes of changing prescriptions including the effect 

of advertising on physician prescribing patterns and the potential effect of the desire to prescribe the 

"newest" NOAC for someone having issues with the "older" ones. I find the article lacks a clear 

analysis of the role of physician prescribing behaviour in the limitations section.  

 

/// Our response:  

The reviewer raises a valid area for discussion. Little is known on the prescribing behaviour around 

NOACs and VKA, which is why this study is key to highlighting that there exist differences and the 

next steps would be to investigate why this might be. Unfortunately, reasons for prescribing 

differences cannot be ascertained from the data, however we have added wording to mention these 

points in the discussion. (P13, L9-17). With regards to advertising, it is worth noting that in the UK 

advertising to patients is not allowed and would not impact a GP’s choice. Advertising to GPs is 

possible but more in an informative way such as NICE guidelines and NHS trust recommendations. ///  

 

Reviewer: 3  

Minor compulsory revisions  

1. P6. Statistical analyses (l53): This paragraph should clarify that the methods used non-persistence 

as the event in the Cox regression analysis; it would also be preferable to detail how censoring was 

handled in the analysis. Related to this issue, the captions for Tables 4 and 5 should refer to non-

persistence as the hazard ratios presented in the table are the ratios of the hazards of non-

persistence for the listed variables (relative to the comparison group or level).  

 

/// Our response:  

We have added wording to clarify that the analysis was on the time to non-persistence and we have 

added detail of how censoring was handled (P7, L12-15). We have changed the captions accordingly 

for Tables 4 and 5. ///  

 

2. Address the apparent non-convergence issue in the modelling of the time to non-persistence during 

first two months of follow-up; the reported risk of thromboembolism HR does not make sense (<0.01, 

95%CI <0.01 to <0.01). If this really is a valid result, then some comment on this would be merited, 

particularly as it is not a significant risk factor in any of the other three models for which the results are 

presented in Tables 4 and 5.  

 

/// Our response:  

Thank you for highlighting the hazard ratio of <0.01 for thromboembolism. This hazard ratio was the 

result of a small number of patients with a history of thromboembolism who were all persistent at the 

end of their follow-up. We have therefore repeated the development of the model without 

thromboembolism and updated the results accordingly. The removal of thromboembolism from the 

model made a negligible difference on the estimates; the interpretation and conclusions remain 

unchanged. The minor change to the hazard ratio comparing rivaroxaban to apixaban has been 
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reflected in the main text (P10, L1). ///  

 

3. Amend the label for the horizontal axis in Figure 4. to, for example, ‘Time since new OAC initiation’.  

 

/// Our response:  

We have amended the label accordingly. ///  

 

4. Although the authors indicate that they have described their sensitivity analyses in the Methods and 

Results, these are only reported in the Discussion (in relation to the definition of non-persistence – 

using the 30 day rather than 60 day cut-off [p10, l19] and also the use of the INR to help define VKA 

non-persistence [p10, l10)). These should be detailed in both the Methods and Results sections of the 

manuscript as they are important to the approach used in this study, and for future studies on this 

topic.  

 

/// Our response:  

We have added wording to the methods and results (P7, L34-40 and P10, L18-24). ///  

 

5. ‘Time’ (between AF diagnosis and index date, and between index date and the event or censoring) 

is presented consistently as ‘months’ – this relates particularly to ‘Time between AF diagnosis and 

index date’ in Tables 1 and 2.  

 

/// Our response:  

We have changed these from years to months in both tables (P15 and P17). ///  

 

6. Clarify the meaning of (i.e. label more clearly) ‘N patients at risk’ and ‘N of patients censored’ in 

Table 3, or remove these statistics if they are not sufficiently mportant. Presumably the number a risk 

is the number of patients at risk after the specified time-point (although that will be 0 by definition at 

the end of follow-up)?  

 

/// Our response:  

The reviewer’s interpretation is correct - we have added a footnote to clarify “N at risk” and “N 

censored” (P20). ///  

 

Minor discretionary revisions  

1. P2. Abstract (l36): Suggest adding ‘also’ in final sentence of ‘Results’ i.e. “Pooling OAC Naïve and 

experienced patients, non-persistence was also higher …”.  

 

/// Our response:  

We have added this to the abstract. ///  

 

2. P10. Discussion (l31-44): Given the style of reporting (i.e. including the limitations in a general 

discussion of the results, rather than as a separate section of the Discussion), I suggest rewriting and 

expanding these two paragraphs. They both relate to the issue of confounding: the adjustment for 

important confounders available in CPRD is a strength of this study, particularly given the noted 

differences between those prescribed the different OACs; however, the issue of unmeasured potential 

confounders is also important and, as reported, results in a study limitation.  

 

/// Our response:  

We agree with the reviewer’s comment and we have combined, and expanded on, these two 

paragraphs accordingly (P11, L34-45). ///  

 

3. I would suggest that the authors consider referring to the descriptive statistics presented for ‘Time 
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between AF diagnosis and index date’ in the discussion of lack of data capture on initial OAC use 

(p10, l26-29).  

 

/// Our response:  

This is a good suggestion, thank you, we have added wording to the discussion (P11, L26-29). /// 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Tatjana S. Potpara 
School of Medicine, Belgrade University; Cardiology Clinic, Clinical 
Center of Serbia, belgrade, Serbia. 

REVIEW RETURNED 18-Jul-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The Authors keep insisting on the persistence to therapy as the main 
aim of their study, although the methods of persistence assessment 
used in their study are far from optimal. Hence, their results are not 
relevant and, in my opinion, the manuscript is not acceptable for 
publication. 

 

REVIEWER Dr. Chris Sutton 
University of Central Lancashire, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 30-Jul-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have addressed all the issues I raised in their revised 
submission. I am also happy with the additional changes made to 
address the other reviewers' comments. 
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